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Ombudsman’s Determination  

Applicant Mrs R 

Scheme  NHS Pension Scheme (the Scheme) 

Respondents NHS Business Services Authority (NHS BSA) 
Department of Health & Social Care (DHSC)  

Complaint Summary 

Mrs R’s complaint concerns what NHS BSA has termed an overpayment of her pension 

benefits; it is seeking the return of these funds. 

Mrs R does not consider that she has been overpaid and has alluded to an agreement with 

her former employer regarding the payment of these benefits. 

Summary of the Ombudsman’s Determination and reasons 

The complaint should be partly upheld against DHSC. I do not find that Mrs R’s agreement 

with Telford and Wrekin Primary Care Trust (the Trust) provides her with a separate, 

additional entitlement to pension benefits.  

DHSC shall however pay Mrs R £2,500 in recognition of the exceptional distress and 

inconvenience she has suffered as a result of the Trust’s actions. 
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Detailed Determination 

Material facts 

 Mrs R worked for the Trust as a nurse. 

 On 2 March 2000, a circular was issued by DHSC, explaining that a Professional 

Executive Committee (PEC) allowance was only pensionable for GPs. The circular 

was reissued in 2005 with the same information.  

 On 10 August 2000, a newsletter was issued to certain NHS staff. The letter began by 

explaining that “the annex to this letter is mainly for hands-on NHS Pensions Officers 

and clarifies Scheme eligibility…” In paragraph 18 of this annex, it was indicated that 

a PEC allowance was only pensionable for certain GPs. 

 In 2002, the Trust issued a document explaining that it intended to set up a PEC 

whose objective it would be to “lead the Board through the detailed thinking on 

priorities, policies and plans for investment and service development.” It said the PEC 

would have up to 13 members from a range of medical backgrounds. Under the 

heading ‘Time Commitment and Remuneration,’ the following was stated: 

“GP’s, nurses and AHPs [Allied Health Professionals] who are members of the 

PEC or the PCT [Primary Care Trust] Board will receive an allowance that will 

be paid directly to them…PEC allowances are superannuable (but not PCT 

Board payments). All legitimate expenses associated with membership will be 

reimbursed (e.g. travel, training etc).” 

 Mrs R subsequently became a member of the PEC for which she received an annual 

PEC allowance in addition to her normal pay. I understand that pension contributions 

were deducted from this from April 2002 but these were refunded in July 2002 

because it was realised that these contributions should not have been made. 

 On 26 November 2003, the Trust’s Head of Payroll Services wrote to Mrs R saying 

that the PEC allowance was non-pensionable, referring to the technical newsletter 

issued in 2000. I understand he also wrote separately to NHS BSA (at that time called 

NHS Pensions Agency but to be referred to throughout this document as NHS BSA 

for ease and consistency) for clarification on this point. 

 On 16 January 2004, he wrote to Mrs R saying that NHS BSA’s compliance manager 

had confirmed that these payments must be non-pensionable. 

 On 21 January 2004, another member of the PEC Board who was an AHP in receipt 

of the same information as in paragraph seven above, responded to the Head of 

Payroll Services saying it was now evident that the Trust had made an error in its 

stated terms and conditions for AHP’s and nurse members of the PEC. She said she 

considered there to be an issue of good faith for the term of her PEC tenure and 

would welcome a discussion in respect to this. She copied this reply to Mrs R.   
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 On 24 January 2004, Mrs R also wrote to the Head of Payroll Services saying that 

she was disappointed by the outcome and felt seriously misled. She said she had 

reduced her hours from 30 a week to 22.5, and no longer worked bank holidays and 

weekends. She also said she had decided against buying Additional Voluntary 

Contributions (AVCs). 

 Following these developments, Mrs R and the AHP member respectively entered into 

separate but similar ad hoc agreements with the Trust, whereby an additional 

responsibility allowance in recognition of their committee responsibilities would be 

paid for a 12-month period, with the objective of enhancing their benefit provision at 

retirement.   

 On 29 November 2007, a Senior Policy Development & Compliance Manager of NHS 

BSA sent the following email in reply to an enquiry made by the Trust’s Head of 

Payroll Services: 

“Recent DoH advise [sic] may have indicated that all PEC members can 

pension their PEC income however this is not the case as there are no 

provisions under the Regulations to legislate for this. We have advised the 

relevant DoH branch who issued the notification as has DoH’s own pension 

policy branch.  

The only ‘back door’ way a non GP PEC member could ‘pension’ their PEC is 

if the PEC allowance was consumed into the individual’s NHS salary; i.e. an all 

inclusive salary. However this is fraught with complications as it may 

compromise AfC and PEC work is never permanent so the salary in time 

would reduce to its normal level which means the individual would have paid 

additional conts and got nothing in return. Frankly I would not advise this.” 

 In February 2008, Mrs R applied for her retirement benefits. 

 NHS BSA says that on 28 February 2008, it received form AW171 from Mrs R’s 

employer to amend her last day of employment to 1 April 2008. The form also 

included a revised Notional Whole Time Total Pensionable Pay figure, which was 

shown to be £43,696.43 for the period 2 April 2005 to 1 April 2006.  

 

 

 

 



PO-20302 

4 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



PO-20302 

5 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



PO-20302 

6 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

“[Mrs R] states in her complaint that her employer was Telford and Wrekin 

NHS Primary Care Trust (now known as Shropshire Community Health NHS 

Trust). For your information Shropshire Community Health NHS Trust was 

formed in July 2011 following the merger of the provider arms of Shropshire 

County PCT and Telford and Wrekin PCT. We are informed that Shropshire 

Community Health NHS Trust are not the legal successor body for the PCT. 

The Department of Health is the responsible legal successor for PCT legacy 

issues.”   
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“01/04/2007 to 31/03/2008  £38,063.04 

01/04/2006 to 31/03/2007  £35,284.47 

01/04/2005 to 31/03/2006  £43,723.00 (earliest year being the most     

beneficial)” 

 

“1999/00           £23,291.94 

 2000/01           £21,500.25 

 2001/02           £22,314.74 

 2002/03           £22,695.01 

 2003/04           £22,833.82 

 2004/05           £22,498.51 

 2005/06           £31,969.20 

 2006/07           £26,142.55” 

Summary of Mrs R’s position 

 She believed the allowance should be treated as pensionable as it was paid to her for 

her PEC work. Therefore, it should fall under the category of “all salary, wages, fees 

and other regular payments”, which are stated in the NHS Pensions Scheme 

Regulations 1995 (as amended) (the Regulations) as being pensionable. Her 

allowance was £7,428 per annum, which NHS BSA was classing as expenses, which 

she disputed. 
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 As a nurse she was accountable for the treatment and information she provided to 

patients and their families. For example; if she gave a diabetic patient the wrong dose 

of insulin, she was accountable for that and the consequences. Here however, it was 

unclear whether the person or department who made the initial mistake had been 

held to account. She had received no apology for the mistakes of others. Instead, she 

felt she had been treated in a way which constituted bullying by the pensions 

department. Some of the letters she had received were aggressive and appeared to 

blame her for their mistakes, when she had trusted them.  

 

 

Summary of NHS BSA’s position 

 

 

 

Summary of DHSC’s position 

 The Pay and Pensions Section at DHSC was responsible for NHS pay policy and for 

making the rules and policy of the Scheme, legislated for under the statutory NHS 

Pension Scheme Regulations. 
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 PCTs could pay staff enhanced rates (allowances) for work on the PEC, however, 

unless they were General Medical Service contractors (GPs) the allowance was not 

pensionable.  

 If the PCT employed staff on Agenda for Change, or under the previous Whitley 

arrangements, as was the case here, they would be expected to work within the 

parameters of the relevant existing employment contracts. This meant that by 

attending the PEC, the person’s core NHS pay, or contracted hours of work did not 

reduce. This meant that their NHS pension benefits were not compromised by 

becoming a PEC member. 

 It was accepted as a matter of fact that the PEC allowance was not pensionable; both 

Mrs R and the Trust were aware of this before the temporary salary increase. It 

seemed that the intention behind the arrangement in question was to prevent any 

disadvantage to Mrs R as a result of the PEC income not being recognised as 

pensionable pay. However, Mrs R was not disadvantaged; the Ombudsman’s role 

was to place the person in the position they would have been in had no mistake 

occurred. This meant that her benefits should be as recalculated.  

 Although Mrs R’s PEC allowance was not pensionable income, she could have used 

her additional PEC income to boost her NHS pension benefits at retirement by buying 

Added Years or done so through an alternative top-up arrangement.  

 Mrs R had no legal entitlement or right to the inflated salary or resulting pension 

payments. Therefore, she could not be disadvantaged by not receiving payments that 

she was never entitled to under the terms of her employment and under the 

Regulations.  

 In respect to the comments of Shropshire’s NHS Payroll Services Pensions 

Department regarding the workaround for the ad-hoc payment arrangement, its view 

was that the employer acted outside the powers of the Regulations in forming its 

agreement with Mrs R. 

Conclusions 

 Mrs R has been faced with two issues which resulted in an overpayment, the first 

concerning her Notional Whole Time Total Pensionable Pay and the second involving 

the agreement with the Trust. I make no comment on the former, which is not part of 

this dispute. The overpayment, which I refer to in these conclusions, concerns the 

pay figures which were inflated as a consequence of the agreement with the Trust.  

 The document issued by the Trust in 2002, advertising the PEC roles, stated that 

nurses would receive an allowance that would be pensionable. However, on 26 

November 2003, the Trust’s Head of Payroll Services wrote to Mrs R explaining that 

her PEC allowance was not pensionable, referring to the technical newsletter issued 

in 2000. He re-confirmed this to her on 16 January 2004, after writing to NHS BSA. 
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 Mrs R replied on 24 January 2004, saying she was disappointed and felt misled. At 

this point, both Mrs R and the Trust were fully aware that her PEC allowance was not 

pensionable. The events that followed involved an agreement whereby extra 

payments would be made by the Trust to Mrs R, to provide her additional pension at 

retirement. This was in order to remedy what both parties deemed to be an unfair or 

disadvantageous position for her.  

 Whilst it is most regrettable that the PEC role was wrongly advertised, I do not agree 

that Mrs R was unduly disadvantaged overall. Essentially, Mrs R was remunerated for 

her role within the PEC, so although she was led to believe that she would have the 

additional benefit of this allowance being pensionable, the remuneration itself served 

as a substantive benefit. 

 I find that the Trust’s actions, which were taken to essentially remedy the 

misinformation, were disproportionate to the mischief which had occurred. Promising 

a benefit to which the aggrieved party was never entitled, does not constitute an 

acceptable remedy.  

 Further, the course of action taken by the Trust went against the Regulations and I 

note that it was warned against such a method by a Senior Policy Development & 

Compliance Manager for NHS BSA. In forming its agreement with Mrs R, the Trust 

acted in a manner which went beyond its powers and I deem this a misguided 

approach on its part. Accordingly, given that both parties were aware that the 

agreement was not possible under the Regulations, I do not consider that it is of any 

effect. 

 I do however have sympathy for Mrs R in respect to her current position; the 

overpayment pertaining to her arrangement with the Trust has arisen because it 

wrongly entered into an unenforceable agreement with her. Mrs R clearly relied on 

the Trust, in its capacity as her employer, in the discussions she had with it. Following 

the agreement, she was led to believe that she would be provided with an additional 

benefit. Instead, she is now faced with the repayment of a debt as the result of an 

approach which should never have been made. Accordingly, the Trust should pay 

Mrs R an award for the exceptional distress and inconvenience she has suffered as a 

result of its maladministration.  

 

 Ordinary breaches of contract are actionable for six years after the cause of action 

accrued (applying section 5 of the Limitation Act), as are actions to recover sums 

recoverable by statute. However, section 32(1) of the Limitation Act 1980, entitled, 
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“Postponement of limitation period in case of fraud, concealment or mistake”, 

provides that in certain circumstances the six year limitation period does not begin to 

run until the claimant has discovered the fraud, concealment or mistake, or could with 

reasonable diligence have discovered it. The question then is whether NHS BSA 

could, with reasonable diligence, have discovered the mistake any earlier. 

 In initially calculating Mrs R’s pension benefits, NHS BSA proceeded on the basis that 

her Whole Time Total Pensionable Pay was a figure of £43,696.43, but later found 

out that this figure included an amount relating to her PEC allowance. NHS BSA has 

highlighted that it relies upon employers to submit accurate pay information and does 

not have direct access to their records.  

 I am however mindful that the £43,696.43 figure was higher than the Total 

Pensionable Pay figure for the years which followed. I am also aware that Mrs R’s 

pensionable pay figure for 2005-6, known to NHS BSA, was markedly higher than the 

years which preceded and followed it. It could be argued that NHS BSA ought to have 

noticed these discrepancies and made enquiries. However, NHS BSA has put 

forward that a member’s pay can fluctuate, sometimes, for example, if they have 

worked additional shifts or where temporary promotions are given. Taking this into 

account, I am satisfied that figures provided for the year in question were not unusual 

to the extent that NHS BSA was irresponsible when not questioning the information 

provided. Hence, I do not consider that NHS BSA, on the basis of this information 

alone, could, with reasonable diligence, have discovered the error.  

 However, NHS BSA has acknowledged that in December 2013, it became aware of 

the fraud investigation concerning Mrs R. I consider this to be the point at which it, 

with reasonable diligence, could have discovered the error by making the appropriate 

enquires.  

 Therefore, the limitation period did not begin to run until December 2013. NHS BSA 

had six years from this date to seek recovery of the overpayment, which means that 

the limitation period expired in December 2019. NHS BSA made its claim for recovery 

of the overpayment on 2 February 2018, when the Pensions Ombudsman received its 

formal response to Mrs R’s complaint. This follows the case of Webber v Department 

for Education [2016] EWHC 2519 (Ch) (an overpayment case concerning Teachers’ 

Pensions), where the High Court held that the applicable cut-off date for Limitation 

Act purposes, was the date when Teachers’ Pensions brought its claim during the 

course of the Pensions Ombudsman’s complaints procedure. That date was identified 

as being the receipt by the Pensions Ombudsman, of Teachers’ Pensions response 

to Mr Webber’s complaint. 

 NHS BSA has made its claim for recovery of the overpayment within the applicable 

limitation period and as a result, there is no limitation defence available to Mrs R. 

 Turning now to other defences to the recovery of the overpaid funds, in order to make 

out a change of position defence, certain conditions must be satisfied. Broadly, the 

applicant must, on the balance of probabilities, show that because of the 
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overpayment, which they received in good faith, they detrimentally changed their 

position. The money must have been spent on something the applicant would not 

otherwise have bought; and the expenditure was irreversible.  

 

 

 

 In conclusion, I uphold Mrs R’s complaint in part. 

Directions 

 Within 21 days of the date of the Determination, DHSC shall pay Mrs R £2,500 in 

recognition of the exceptional distress and inconvenience she has suffered as a result 

of the Trust’s actions. It will offer Mrs R the option of having this amount offset against 

the overpayment owed, or paid to her directly as a lump sum. 

 NHS BSA shall then, if necessary, recalculate the overpayment owed, then enter into 

a mutually acceptable repayment plan with Mrs R.  

 

Anthony Arter 

Pensions Ombudsman 
24 January 2020 
 


